
STATE OF CAlIFORN IA

EDUCA T I ONAl EMPLOYMENT RElA T IONS BOARD

ORDER

in appeal of
Administrative Decision

)
)
)
)
)

)
)

Case No. LA-R-89
San Diego Federation of Teachers,
Local 370

EERB Order No. Ad-4

The decision of the Los Angeles Regional Director, in the above captioned

matter, not to order the San Diego 'Unified School District to provide

release time for the purpose of organizational campaigns and elections is

sustained by the Board itself.

The Board finds that the Regional Director has correctly interpreted

Section 3543.l(c) of the Act.

Educational Employment Relations Board

STEPHEN BARER
Executive Assistant to the Board

2/7/77
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Los Angeles Regional Office .
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EDMUND G. DROWN, JR., Cc.ó.

Janua II, 1977

.

Hr. '.;ayne Spicer J Na::ager Err;loyee Relations
Sa Diego tJnified School District
4100 Norml Street
Sa Diego, CA 92103

Hr. Hug P. Boyle, President
Sa Diego Teachers p~sociation
10393 San Diego Hission Road
Sa Diego, CA 92108

Hr. Hike Rigdon, Vice President
Sa Diego Federation of Teachers J Local 370
4891 Roson Court, Suite J
Sa Diego, CA 92111

Re:- lA-R-89 and Consent Election Agreert

Getler:
Pusuat to a letter dated Dece:ber 15, 1976 from Hr. Spicer informg
us that a nurr:ber of teachers \.;''.ld not be involved in "Professional Gro.,M
Day" and thus entirely free to vote. as would the large rraj ority of teachers,
I aranged for Hr. Jeff Paule, cur attorney on the staff, to meet with
representatives of all the parties on Janua 5, 1977 to try to ,,¡ark out an
acceptable accordation. l'~. Paule reported tht it was not possible to
get an agreeit from all parties, but that ~e District i s representative
assured hi D.1at arangerents ~.Jll be llaòe to alla;.¡ those E.-rloyees ",no
are teachg en Febru 4 to vote at the neaest polling site.

Therefore, I have decided tht we \vill proceed with the election as set
forth in the Agreernt signed by each of you on December 8, 1976. r

In respose to the letter from Frances M. Slawiczek dated Dec~ëber 27, 1976 ~
concerng releasing teaChers for a period of tim prior to the election, !
I refer you to Section 3543. 1 of the Rodda Act wtich does not require the l

emloyer to provide release tL-:e for the purose of organization camaigns /
and elections. I, therefore, decline to "overtur the decision of the SanDiego Superitendentlt. //

Headquarters Olfice
923 12th Street, Suite 201

Sacramento. California 95814
(91!il ::m.~088

San Francisco Regional Office
13SQ Marltet Street. Room 911

San Francisco. California 94102
(415) 557-1350

Sacramenlo Regional 01fice
923 12th Street. Suite 300

Sacramento. California 95814
. (916) 322-7243
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..
J, EDUCTIO:.ttL Ð1Pi~'8,,'T RETIO:~S BOAPD

lA-R- 89 and Cosent Election Agreert
Janua 11, .1977 .

An appeal to my decision(s) m:iy be rmde "n.thin ten calenda days of receipt
of this letter, stating the facts upon \.mich the appeal is based and. filed
with the Executive Director, ftr. Olarles Cole. at 923-12th Street, Suite 200,
Sacrare:to, CA 95814. Copies .of any appeal mut be served upon all other
parties to ths action with an additional copy to the Los Angeles RegionalOffice. .
Very truy yours,~d../"
Frances A. ~~
Regional Director

FAK: an

cc: Dr. Tom Godm, Superintendent. SDUSD
Hr. Louis Boitano , Executive Director, SD
Hr. Dick Arold, AF
115. Frances M. Slowczek, ~an Diego Pedèration of Teachers
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